Less : Intersegment Royalties & Charges (1.9) (2.3) 0.4 (17%)

Statutory EBITDA 0.7 1.5 (0.8) (53%)

Americas Underlying EBITDA 0.3 0.5 (0.2) (40%)
Less : Intersegment Royalties & Charges (1.3) (1.5) 0.2 (13%)

Statutory EBITDA (1.0) (1.0) 0.0 0%

Group Statutory Core EBITDA 3.5 6.9 (3.4) (49%)

FY20 H1 Analyst Pack 14 February 2020

Impact of AASB16 Leases
FY20 income statement, notionally adjusted for the FY20 impacts of adopting AASB16 Leases

* The above income statement shows HY20 P&L impact if AASB16 Leases was not adopted through the proforma adjustment. Sub-lease income would increase
$0.3M, lease expense would increase $0.6M, depreciation would decrease $0.5M and interest revenue would decrease $0.1M. The pre-tax balance sheet impact
of adoption of AASB16 Leases as at 1 July 2019, using the modified retrospective approach, includes the recognition of a right-of-use asset of approximately
$3,900,000, a lease receivable of approximately $2,200,000 and lease liabilities of approximately $6,300,000, in respect of the Group’s operating lease over
premises. More details can be found in note 2 to the 31 December 2019 financial statements.

8

A$M FY20 H1

AASB16
Leases

impact *

Pro
forma

FY20 H1 Change
Total Revenue 23.1 0.3 23.4 1%
Employee expenses (14.1) - (14.1) 0%
Marketing expenses (1.0) - (1.0) 0%
Technology and occupancy expenses (2.4) (0.6) (3.0) 25%
Other expenses (2.1) - (2.1) 0%
Expenses (19.6) (0.6) (20.2) 3%

EBITDA 3.5 (0.3) 3.2 (9%)
EBITDA margin (%) 15% 14%

Depreciation & amortisation (5.6) 0.5 (5.1) (9%)
EBIT (2.1) 0.2 (1.9) (10%)
EBIT margin (9%) (8%)

Net interest 0.0 (0.1) (0.1) NM

Profit before tax (2.1) 0.1 (2.0) (5%)

Tax Benefit/(Expense) 0.2 - 0.2 0%

Tax rate 10% 10%
NPAT (1.9) 0.1 (1.8) (5%)

FY20 H1 Analyst Pack 14 February 2020

9

For further information, analysts, investors and other interested parties should contact:

Simon Yeandle

Chief Financial Officer
simon.yeandle@3plearning.com

The release of this announcement has been authorised by the Board of 3P Learning Limited